Exhibit "A"

HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

1948 Harrison Street
Hollywood, FL 33020
Phone: (954) 924-2980 Fax: (954) 924-2981

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

DATE: 1/25/2024 PROJECT NAME: Undergrounding of Overhead Ultilities and Streetscape
Beautification at SR A1A From Hollywood Blvd. to
Sheridan St.

PROJECT NO.: BCRA -12-029

CONTRACTOR Burkhardt Construction, Inc.
CONTRACT DATE: 10/21/2021 & ADDRESS: 1400 Alabama Ave. Suite #20

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

ACCOUNT NO.: 163.639901.55200.563010.001105.000.000

STATEMENT OF CHANGE:

IN COMPLIANCE WITH ARTICLE 10 AND ARTICLE 11 OF THE GENERAL CONDITIONS IN THE ABOVE REFERENCED CONTRACT,
THE CONTRACTOR AND THE CRA DO BOTH HEREBY AGREE THAT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE THE FOLLOWING
CHANGES. ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO THE WORK SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

NO DAMAGES FOR DELAY. NO CLAIM FOR DAMAGES OR ANY CLAIM, OTHER THAN FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME, SHALL BE
MADE OR ASSERTED AGAINST CRA BY REASON OF ANY DELAYS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE ENTITLED TO AN INCREASE
IN THE CONTRACT PRICE OR PAYMENT OR COMPENSATION OF ANY KIND FROM CRA FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT,
CONSEQUENTIAL, IMPACT OR OTHER COSTS, EXPENSES OR DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO COSTS OF
MOBILIZATION, DOWNTIME ACCELERATION OR INEFFICIENCY, ARISING BECAUSE OF DELAY, DISRUPTION, INTERFERENCE
OR HINDRANCE FROM ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER, WHETHER SUCH DELAY, DISRUPTION, INTERFERENCE OR HINDRANCE
BE REASONABLE OR UNREASONABLE, FORESEEABLE OR UNFORESEEABLE, OR AVOIDABLE OR UNAVOIDABLE; PROVIDED,
HOWEVER, THAT THIS PROVISION SHALL NOT PRECLUDE RECOVERY OF DAMAGES BY CONTRACTOR FOR HINDRANCES
OR DELAYS DUE SOLELY TO FRAUD, BAD FAITH OR ACTIVE, INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE ON THE PART OF CRA OR ITS
AGENTS. OTHERWISE, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ENTITLED ONLY TO EXTENSIONS OF THE CONTRACT TIME AS THE
SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR SUCH RESULTING DELAY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND TO THE EXTENT
SPECIFICALLY

PROVIDED ABOVE. THIS CHANGE ORDER INCLUDES ALL CONTRACTOR'S HOME-OFFICE OVERHEAD OR DELAY DAMAGES
AND PROFIT, ALLIED OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES AND ALL OTHER CLAIMS OR IMPOSITIONS RELATED THERETO. NO
RESERVATION OF RIGHTS IS TAKEN FROM THE FOREGOING STATEMENT.

REASON of PRICE PRICE
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE CHANGE INCREASE DECREASE
Furnish and Installation of Traffic Signal at SR A1A (N. Ocean Drive) At

Carolina Street per Kimley-Horn's Drawings BCI Received Date 9/12/2023 OR $ 591,598.09] $ -
$ 18 -
$ 18 -
$ 18 -
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE:| $ 591,598.09] $ =

CONTRACT'S PRICE/TIME PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER:| $ 12,805,794.00 913 DAYS

NEW CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE/TIME:| $ 591,598.09 240 DAYS

CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE/TIME INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER:| $ 13,397,392.09 1153 DAYS

REASON OF CHANGE ORDER
UN = Unforeseen Condition, CE = Consultant Error (secondary cost involved),
CO = Consultant Omission, OR = Owner Request

C-012
P:\Projects\City of Hollywood\2114 - A1A Undergrounding - Sheridan St. to Hollywood Blvd\Contract\Change Orders\Change Order #1 For Carolina Street Traffic Signal - Revised 1.25.2043¢Vised Apr. 13

ANY ALTERATIONS WILL NULLIFY THIS CHANGE ORDER



Change Order Form Page 2 of 2
APPROVAL

| agree that the above changes in said Contract, in accordan}e with specifications for the price change shown are
satisfactory. o

CONTRACTOR
(Authorized Officer/Manager)

r
By: Marc Kleisley Signed: %M;@/ Date: 1/25/2024
g s Vi
/f

We have examined the above changes. They are necessary to satisfactorily complete the Contract.
The price changes are reasonable and | recommend the changes be made.

Signed: Date:

Sarita Shamah, Senior Project Manager, Hollywood Community Redevelopment Agency

The above changes are hereby approved. The Contractor is authorized to proceed with these changes and the
change shown in the Contract price is authorized.

Signed: Date:

Jorge Camejo, Executive Director, Hollywood Community Redevelopment Agency

Per CRA Commission Meeting on

Classification of change (Internal Use Only)

C-012
P:\Projects\City of Hollywood\2114 - A1A Undergrounding - Sheridan St. to Hollywood Blvd\Contract\Change Orders\Change Order #1 For Carolina Street Traffic Signal - Revised 1.25.20J3€vised Apr. 13

ANY ALTERATIONS WILL NULLIFY THIS CHANGE ORDER



Hollywood Florida Community Redevelopment

Agency

Undergrounding of Overhead Utilities and Streetscape

Beautification
Carolina Street Traffic Signal

Change Order
based on plans received 9/12/2023

From: Burkhardt Construction, Inc.

Attn: Marc R. Kleisley

1400 Alabama Ave., Suite #20

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Tel: (561) 659-1400

Fax: (561) 659-1402
Owner: City of Hollywood Community Redevelopment Agency

Attn; Sarita Shamah

1948 Harrison Street

Hollywood, FL 33020

Tel: 954-924-2980
Designer: Kimley-Horn

1920 Wekiva Way, Suite 200

West Palm Beach, FL 33411
Plans: City of Hollywood Signalization Plans for Carolina Street

Dated BCI Rec'd 9/12/2023
Location: State Road A1A and Carolina Street
Proposal
Date: 1/25/2024
Cost of Work (Direct Construction Costs) $ 454,504.08
General Conditions $ 78,835.40
Construction Fee $ 35,533.41
Construction Contingency $ 22,725.20
Exceptions & Clarifications
Plan Log

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER $ 591,598.09

BURKHARDT
CONSTRUCTION, INC.



Hollywood Florida Community Redevelopment Agency
Undergrounding of Overhead Utilities and Streetscape Beautification

Carolina Street Traffic Signal
Cost of Work (Direct Construction Costs)

Prepared by Burkhardt Construction, Inc.

Item Description Quantity U/M Unit Price Amount

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC $38,015.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC FOR SIGNALIZATION 1|LS $25,015.00[ $ 25,015.00

TEMPORARY ASPHALT PATCHING (ALLOWANCE) 50|TNS $210.00| $ 10,500.00

SPECIALTY SIGNAGE (ALLOWANCE) 1]ALL $2,500.00| $ 2,500.00

ROADWAY STEEL PLATES NONE REQUIRED

STEADY BURN &/OR FLASHING LIGHTS NONE REQUIRED

ORANGE SAFETY FENCE AND POSTS NONE REQUIRED

STEADY BURN &/OR FLASHING LIGHTS NONE REQUIRED

TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN BOARDWALKS NONE REQUIRED

BARRICADE TEMP. TYPE IlI, 6' NONE REQUIRED

TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN BARRICADES WITH SCREEN NONE REQUIRED

WATER FILLED BARRIER WALL FURNISHED BY COH

TEMPORARY ROADWAY STRIPING (ALLOWANCE) NONE REQUIRED

TEMPORARY STREET LIGHTING NOT INCLUDED

OFF DUTY POLICE OFFICERS NOT INCLUDED

LIGHT BANKS FOR NIGHT WORK NOT INCLUDED
DEMOLITION/CLEARING & GRUBBING $26,367.89

NPDES REPORTING 1|LS $2,000.00( $ 2,000.00

REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE AND PAVERS 1000|SF $3.19( $ 3,189.39

REMOVE EXISTING CURB FOR NEW HANDICAP RAMP LAYOUT 150|LF $107.31| $ 16,096.98

REMOVE/DISPOSE OF EXISTING LIMEROCK 1,000 |SF $1.29| $ 1,286.52

SAWCUTTING 60|LF $2.00| $ 120.00

ROLL-OFF DUMPSTER 3|PUL $725.00| $ 2,175.00

FINAL CONSTRUCTION CLEAN 1|LS $1,500.00| $ 1,500.00
EARTHWORK AND GRADING $7,799.19

12" TYPE B STABILIZATION 90(sy $7.92[ 713.18

9" LIMEROCK BASE 90(sY $16.46| $ 1.481.73

6" LIMEROCK CURB PAD 12|sY $55.99| $ 671.88

LOAD/HAUL/DISPOSE EXCESS FILL, LIMEROCK MATERIAL, AND UNSUITABLE 250|CY $15.73| $ 3,932.41

SOILS FROM DRILL SHAFT INSTALLATION

FINAL DRESSING AND FINISH GRADING 1]LS $1.000.00| $ 1,000.00
ELECTRICAL AND STREETLIGHTING ‘ ‘ $5,000.00

ALLOWANCE FOR ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL WORK FOR SERVICE TO CABINET 1|ALL. $5,000.00( $ 5,000.00
SIGNALIZATION $337,182.00

F&| TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT CAROLINA STREET PER PLANS AND SPECS 1|LS $332,182.00( § 332,182.00

DEWATERING AS REQUIRED FOR YOUR WORK 1]LS $5.000.00| $ 5.000.00
CONCRETE $15,500.00

F CURB/VALLEY GUTTER (SMALL LOADS) 150|LF $50.00( $ 7,500.00

FORM AND POUR HANDICAP RAMPS 200(SF $15.00| $ 3,000.00

CONCRETE RESTORATION 1|ALL. $5,000.00| $ 5,000.00
STRIPING AND SIGNAGE ‘ ‘ $10,000.00

STRIPING AND SIGNAGE ALLOWANCE FOR CAROLINA STREET TRAFFIC SIGNAL 1|ALL. $10,000.00| $ 10,000.00

LIQUID BRICK CROSSWALK NOT INCLUDED
PAVERS $9,640.00

PAVER RESTORATION ON EAST AND WEST SIDES OF A1A 800 |SF $11.50 § 9,200.00

PRESSURE CLEAN PAVERS UPON COMPLETION 800|SF $0.55| $ 440.00
LANDSCAPING NOT INCLUDED
IRRIGATION $5,000.00

IRRIGATION REPAIRS (ALLOWANCE) 1|ALL. $5,000.00( $ 5.000.00

CAROLINA STREET TRAFFIC SIGNAL - COST OF WORK $454,504.08

BURKHARDT
CONSTRUCTION, INC.




From:

Owner:

Designer:

Plans:

Location:

Proposal

Due Date:

Hollywood Florida Community Redevelopment Agency
Undergrounding of Overhead Utilities and Streetscape Beautification

Carolina Street Traffic Signal

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Burkhardt Construction, Inc.
Attn: Marc R. Kleisley

1400 Alabama Ave., Suite #20

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Tel: (561) 659-1400
Fax: (561) 659-1402

Change Order

City of Hollywood Community Redevelopment Agency

Attn: Sarita Shamah
1948 Harrison Street
Hollywood, FL 33020
Tel: 954-924-2980

Kimley-Horn
1920 Wekiva Way, Suite 200
West Palm Beach, FL 33411

City of Hollywood Signalization Plans for Carolina Street

Dated BCI Rec'd 9/12/2023

State Road A1A and Carolina Street

1/25/2024

Item Description

Amount

**GENERAL CONDITIONS BASED ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT WORK FOR THE CAROLINA STREET TRAFFIC SIGNAL WILL OVERLAP WITH THE
PHASE IV EAST/WEST UNDERGROUNDING AND STREETSCAPE CONSTRUCTION

MOBILIZATION (move-in, move-out) | $0.00 |
TRANSPORT $65.00 / Hr X 0 $0.00
EQUIPMENT $35.00 / Hr. X 0 $0.00

PROJECT FIELD OFFICE | $20,900.00 |
OFFICE &/or CONSTRUCTION TRAILER $1,544.25 | mo X 0 $0.00
YARD $7,000.00 / mo X 2 $14,000.00
CONTINUOUS YARD AND STREET CLEANING $1,000.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
EMPLOYEE PARKING FEES $150.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
WORK PLATFORM FOR YARD $0.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
TEMPORARY FENCING FOR YARD $0.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
CONSTRUCTION YARD LIGHTING $0.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
OFFICE FURNISHINGS $200.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
COMPUTERS $300.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
SOFTWARE $200.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
PROCORE MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE $800.00 / mo X 6 $4,800.00
COPY MACHINE $200.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
INTERNET SERVICE $150.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
CELLULAR TELEPHONE $200.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
TELEPHONE $0.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
FEDERAL EXPRESS MAILINGS $50.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
POSTAGE $50.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
PHOTOGRAPHS

AERIAL PHOTOS $110.00 / mo X 0 $0.00

JOB PHOTOS $100.00 / mo X 6 $600.00

PRE-CONSTRUCTION VIDEO $1,500.00 / ea. X 1 $1,500.00
PLAN REPRODUCTION COST/PRINTING $200.00 / set X 0 $0.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES $100.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
FIRST AID SUPPLIES $50.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
WATER SERVICE $35.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
SANITARY SERVICE $50.00 / mo X 0 $0.00
ELECTRIC SERVICE $200.00 / mo X 0 $0.00

BURKHARDT
CONSTRUCTION, INC.



GARBAGE SERVICE $25.00 / mo. X 0 $0.00
CONSTRUCTION WATER $500.00 / mo. X 0 $0.00
JOHN DEERE GATOR $250.00 / mo. X 0 $0.00
ICE $175.00 / mo. X 0 $0.00
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT TEAM HRS/WEEK RATE/HR. WEEKS | $29,640.00 |
MANAGEMENT TEAM
PROJECT PRINCIPAL (MARC KLEISLEY) 0 $200.00 / wk. X 26 $0.00
SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER 0 $150.00 / wk. X 26 $0.00
PROJECT MANAGER (ADAM ROSSMELL) 2 $120.00 / wk. X 26 $6,240.00
CONSTR. FIELD MANAGER (TED KAMINSKI) 0 $100.00 / wk. X 26 $0.00
SUPERINTENDENT (RUBEN ALMAZAN) 0 $100.00 / wK. X 26 $0.00
ASST. PROJECT MANAGER (NICK FASULO) 4 $90.00 / wk. X 26 $9,360.00
CREW FOREMAN (GARING BAILEY) 4 $65.00 / wK. X 26 $6,760.00
PROJECT ACCOUNTANT (KATY PANTALEON) 2 $90.00 / wk. X 26 $4,680.00
FIELD OFFICE CLERK (BRITTANY DARVILLE) 2 $50.00 / wk. X 26 $2,600.00
BONDS | $7,395.00 |
GENERAL BOND $591,600.00 X 1.25% $7,395.00
SUBCONTRACTORS BONDS
PARTNERING INITIATIVES | $0.00 |
NOTICES, LETTERS, INFORMATION MEETINGS $0.00
INSURANCE | $11,240.40 |
GENERAL INSURANCE $591,600.00 X 1.90% $11,240.40
Commercial General Liability
Comprehensive Automobile Liability
Owner Indemnification
Professional (Errors/Omissions) Liability
Excess/Umbrella Liability
ADD'L INSUREDS $0.00 / ea. X 100 $0.00
ADDED INSURANCES REQUIRED $0.00 X 0.50% $0.00
Builders Risk Insurance
Installation Floater
Flood Insurance
SUBCONTRACTORS' INSURANCE included in their direct costs
SANITARY SERVICES | $2,160.00 |
JOB TOILETS (2 EA) $360.00 / mo. X 6 $2,160.00
TESTING COSTS (ALLOWANCE) | $1,500.00 |
DENSITIES
PRESSURE
PROCTORS
BACTERIOLOGICAL
CONCRETE CYLINDERS
SPECIAL INSPECTOR
ENGINEERING & REPORTING
FEES | $0.00
PERMIT FEES (CITY OF HOLLYWOOD BLDG. DEPT.) (EXCLUDED)
SFWMD DEWATERING PERMIT (EXCLUDED)
BROWARD COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT (EXCLUDED)
EASEMENT ACQUISITION FEES (BG CONSULTING) $0.00 / ea. X 1 $0.00

CONSTRUCTION, INC.



SURVEYING | $5,000.00
LAYOUT & ASBUILTS $5,000.00 / Is 1 $5,000.00
ALLOWANCE FOR RESTAKING $0.00 / mo 30 $0.00

& DRAFTING

SMALL HAND TOOLS/EQUIPMENT RENTAL | $1,000.00 |

ALLOWANCE (GENERAL) $1,000.00
GENERAL CONDITIONS TOTAL $78,835.40

CONSTRUCTION, INC.



Undergrounding of Overhead Ultilities and Streetscape Beautification
Carolina Street Traffic Signal
Change Order
based on plans received 9/12/2023

Exceptions & Clarifications - 1/25/2024

10

11

12

13

14

15

GENERAL
Scope of work and quantities are based on Kimley-Horn contract plans for City of Hollywood Signalization Plans
for Intersection Improvements on SR A1A (N. Ocean Drive) at Carolina Street dated BCI Rec'd 9/12/2023.

Change Order was compiled using competitive bids received from pre-approved subcontractors and vendors.

Change Order includes a 5% Construction Congtingency.

Change Order does not include any capital improvement fees, connection fees or impact fees.

It is understood that the Cost of Work is unit prices for the work shown in the plans and as modified by these
exceptions and clarifications.

Project master schedule and schedule updates shall be a bar chart schedule acceptable to the Owner prepared
by CMAR in house personnel.

Project Manual as described in the contract shall mean the closeout project manual which shall be updated
periodically and presented to the Owner upon completion of the project. The information contained in this manual
shall be as requested by the Owner.

Change Order cost estimate does not include additional insurance premiums for naming individual property
owners as additional insureds. Builder's risk insurance is not included.

Change Order includes any and all applicable sales tax.

All Construction easements shall be executed and all permits shall be issued prior to commencement of the
project.

Labor and equipment prices are firm for all work stated in the Change Order through February 2024. Material
price increases shall be passed through to the Owner with proper documentation, and paid for with Contingency.
COH Building Permits; All permits shall be in hand prior to start of construction. Any and all permit fees are

EXCLUDED.

Prices are based on Davis-Bacon Prevailing Wage Determination General Decision Number FL20200160 dated
1/1/2021. State: Florida, Construction Type: Highway, County: Broward County.

Prices are based on Contractor using construction yard located at 2401 N. Ocean Drive for storage of materials
and equipment.

The project will require free and unlimited jobsite access for workmen and deliveries during all authorized work
hours.

BURKHARDT
CONSTRUCTION, INC.




16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Burkhardt Construction, Inc. (BCl) is not liable for failure to perform such work or any damages that occur if such
failure is as a result of Acts of God (including fire, flood, earthquake, storm, hurricane or other natural disaster). If
BCl asserts Force Majeure as the reason for failure to perform such work or such damages occur as a result of
any Act of God, then BCl must prove that they took reasonable steps to minimize delay or damages caused by
unforeseeable events, that BCI substantially fulfilled all obligations, and that the owner was timely notified of the
likelihood or actual occurrence of the event described as an Act of God (Force Majeure). Any construction related
damages that took place as a result, shall be repaired or removed and replaced at the same contract unit prices
and shall be paid out of the contingency.

Testing costs have been included in General Conditions

Change Order does not include any vibration monitoring or a pre/post construction survey by a geotechnical
engineer on the existing buildings or structures in the project area. Should either of those tasks be required, the
value will be taken from contingency.

In the event that the terms and provisions of all attached Exhibits conflict with or are omitted from the terms and
provisions of this Contract, the terms and provisions of the attached exhibits shall govern with respect to the
performance of the work.

Upon (a) achievement of substantial completion; or (b) achievement of substantial completion of all items for
which Burkhardt Construction, Inc. is directly responsible such that the only outstanding items preventing
finalization and closeout of the permit are either: (1) items which Owner has separately contracted for, such as
installation, connection or repair of cable, telephone, electric, utility, or other similar facilities or services; or (2)
items under Burkhardt Construction Inc.’s permit but wholly out of Burkhardt Construction Inc.’s control, such as
installation, connection or repair of cable, telephone, electric, utility, or other similar facilities or services; the
Owners shall release Burkhardt Construction, Inc., its respective officers, directors, agents and employees
(collectively, “BCI”) from all liability and indemnify, save, defend, and hold harmless BCI from and against any and
all liabilities, damages, claims, losses, and expenses, including reasonable attorney’s fees, expenses, and costs
(including attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses through appeal and attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses incurred
in establishing the right to and the amount of indemnification) for injury or damages resulting from, arising out of,
caused by, or related to the presence of persons or property (other than persons or property under the direct
control of BCI) within the boundaries of the location at which BCI performed the Work . This provision shall
control over any other provision in the Agreement.

Change Order includes allowances for the following items:

Specialty Merchant Signage: $ 2,500.00
New Electrical Service For Signal $ 20,000.00
Concrete Restoration $ 5,000.00
Striping and Signage For Proposed Signals $ 3,500.00
Irrigation Repairs $ 5,000.00

F&l of Blue Patterned LiquidBrick HF is specifically excluded.

DEMOLITION / CLEARING & GRUBBING
Change Order does not include costs for removal / remediation of asbestos cement pipe or any other hazardous
materials.

EARTHWORK / GRADING / SIDEWALK / ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION
Change Order does not include removal or replacement of any unsuitable subsoils. Demucking is specifically
excluded.

Prices are based on re-using excavated material for backfill. No unsuitable subsoil excavation, removal or
replacement. Unsuitable soil, if encountered shall be removed, disposed of, replaced as directed by the Owner
and billed to the Owner at the actual direct cost.

BURKHARDT
CONSTRUCTION, INC.




Change Order includes utilizing the information on the Report of Core Borings that was completed by Tierra South
Florida, Inc. for the Carolina Street Signal mast arm installation only. No subsurface investigations were
performed by the CMAR during the pre-construction process.

Change Order is based on the assumption that portions of roadways will be closed to vehicular traffic during
construction.

Change Order does not include any milling and resurfacing or asphalt restoration along A1A, side streets, or
parking lot tie-ins. The costs for those items will be taken from contingency should they be required.

Change Order includes curb replacement along A1A for the Carolina Street traffic signal handicap ramps at the
locations identified on the drawings.

WATER / SEWER / STORM DRAINAGE
Change Order does not include any cost for disposal/treatment of contaminated ground water if encountered
during dewatering operations. It is assumed that clean groundwater generated by dewatering operations will be
discharged into the existing storm drainage system.

De-silting of the existing storm drainage system within the project limits and outside the project limits is excluded.
Pre/Post construction video of the existing storm drainage system is excluded.

Cleaning of existing storm drainage lines is not included in the GMP.

FRANCHISE UTILITIES / ELECTRICAL / SIGNALIZATION
Change Order cost estimate does not include any allowances or work for relocating any of the recently installed
conduits for the overhead to underground conversion project. Should any conduits need to be relocated, the costs
will be taken from contingency.

LANDSCAPE / IRRIGATION
Change Order cost estimate includes an allowance for irrigation restoration upon completion.

BURKHARDT
CONSTRUCTION, INC.




Hollywood Florida Community Redevelopment Agency
Undergrounding of Overhead Utilities and Streetscape Beautification

Carolina Street Traffic Signal

Plan Log
Discipline Drawing # |Drawing Title Drawing Date |Received Date
TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION |T-1 KEY SHEET 9/27/2022 10/11/2022
TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION |T-2 SIGNATURE SHEET 9/27/2022 10/11/2022
TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION |T-3 SIGNALIZATION GENERAL NOTES 9/27/2022 10/11/2022
TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION |T-4 SIGNALIZATION GENERAL NOTES 9/27/2022 10/11/2022
TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION |T-5 SIGNALIZATION GENERAL NOTES 9/27/2022 10/11/2022
TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION |T-6 SIGNALIZATION TABULATION OF QUANTITIES 9/27/2022 10/11/2022
TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION |T-7 SIGNALIZATION PLAN 9/27/2022 10/11/2022
TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION |T-8 STANDARD MAST ARM TABULATION 9/27/2022 10/11/2022
TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION |T-9 STANDARD MAST ARM ASSEMBLIES DATA TABLE 9/27/2022 10/11/2022
TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION |T-10 GUIDE SIGN WORKSHEET 9/27/2022 10/11/2022
TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION |T-11 REPORT OF CORE BORINGS 9/27/2022 10/11/2022

BURKHARDT
CONSTRUC , INC.




